HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

April 11, 2007 Hearing Room HR E

1:00 PM Tapes 67 - 68

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

SB 91 — Work Session

HB 2871 — Work Session

HB 2781 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2108 — Public Hearing

HB 2654 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2659 — Public Hearing

HB 2656 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
67A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:10 pm
SB 91 —- WORK SESSION
007 MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to suspend the rules for the
purpose of reconsidering SB 91
010 Chair Holvey
012 VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
016 Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
018 MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to reconsider the vote by which
SB 91 was sent to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation
67A 019 Chair Holvey
023 Rep. Bonamici
025 Chair Holvey
030 Rep. Bonamici
031 Chair Holvey

VOTE: 7-0-0



HB 2871 -- WORK SESSION

035
037
043
044
045

67A

68A

048
067
071
076
163
170
178
182
188
189
194
211
216
217
218
222
227
240
242
250
259
262
268
286
346
347
355
358
362
378
381
386
387
395
397
402
406
410
422
423
018
046
049

AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye.
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
Rep. Galizio

Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Chair Holvey

Chair Holvey
Rep. Girod
Chair Holvey
Sean Brennan, Legislative Counsel (EXHIBIT B, C)
Rep. Bonamici
Brennan

Rep. Bonamici
Brennan

Chair Holvey
Rep. Girod
Brennan

Rep. Girod
Brennan

Rep. Girod
Brennan

Rep. Girod
Brennan

Rep. Girod
Brennan

Rep. Nelson
Brennan

Rep. Nelson
Chair Holvey
Paul Cosgrove, Oregon Financial Services Association
Chair Holvey

Cosgrove
Chair Holvey
Rep. Nelson
Cosgrove

Rep. Nelson
Cosgrove
Chair Holvey
Rep. Girod
Chair Holvey
Rep. Galizio
Cosgrove

Rep. Galizio
Cosgrove
Chair Holvey
Rep. Bonamici
Cosgrove

Rep. Bonamici
Cosgrove



056
057
060
069

HB 2781 — PUBLIC HEARING
082

095
135
136
142
151
192
248
249
258
270
273

Chair Holvey
Rep. Nelson
Cosgrove
Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Joe Ario, Department of Consumer and Business Services
Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Ario

Rep. Nelson

Ario

Chair Holvey

Rep. Girod

Ario

Chair Holvey

Chair Holvey closes the public hearing on HB 2871.

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

HB 2781 -- WORK SESSION
68A 281

285

296

300

314

HB 2108 — PUBLIC HEARING
330

337
340
368
374
402
405
415
430
452
453
455

Devon Lyon, Noble Finance Corporation (EXHIBIT A)

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to adopt the -1 amendments
dated 4/5/07 (EXHIBIT D)

Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Chair Holvey, noting the objection of Rep. Nelson, declares

the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 2781 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the
committee on BE RESCINDED.

VOTE: 4-3-0

AYE: Holvey, Bonamici, Galizio, Riley

NAY: Gilliam, Girod, Nelson

Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Chair Holvey

Mark Long, Administrator, State Building Codes
Chair Holvey

Long

Chair Holvey

Craig Smith, Construction Contractors Board
Chair Holvey

Smith

Chair Holvey

Smith

Rep. Gilliam



460
67B 020
025
029
043
045
048
050
054
083
086
67B 090
114
115
119
131
133
145
HB 2654 — PUBLIC HEARING
152
158
167
193
195
210
212
215
217
220
HB 2654 - WORK SESSION

231

243

250

HB 2659 — PUBLIC HEARING
255
265
292
294
299
311
314

Smith

Long

Rep. Bonamici
Long

Rep. Bonamici
Chair Holvey
Long

Chair Holvey
Larry White, Plaster Division Manager, Western Partitions Inc.
Chair Holvey
Rep. Bonamici
White

Rep. Bonamici
Chair Holvey
White

Chair Holvey
Rep. Gilliam
Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon

Vice-Chair Nelson

Joel Ario

Chair Holvey

Brian Doherty

Chair Holvey

Scott Barrie, Oregon Homebuilders Association
Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Chair Holvey

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to adopt -2 amendments
dated 3/13/07 to 2654 (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Holvey, hearing no objection declares the motion
CARRIED

Amendments adopted

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 2654 A to floor with DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED. REP. RILEY
will lead discussion on the floor.

Steve Dixon,

Mark Long, State Building Codes
Chair Holvey

Rep. Bonamici

Long

Rep. Bonamici

Long



316 Rep. Gilliam

320 Long
67B 332 Rep. Nelson
334 Long
347 Rep. Nelson
352 Long
359 Rep. Gilliam
362 Long
377 Rep. Gilliam
380 Long
388 Rep. Gilliam
393 Long
397 Rep. Nelson
407 Long
68B 006 Chair Holvey
011 Jon Oshel, Association of Oregon Counties
016 Chair Holvey
HB 2656 -- PUBLIC HEARING
023 Steve Dixon Committee Administrator
029 Chair Holvey
032 Mark Long, State Building Codes
074 Rep. Nelson
077 Long
083 Rep. Nelson
086 Long
089 Rep. Nelson
090 Long
091 Chair Holvey
093 Rep. Riley
095 Long
104 Rep. Riley
107 Long
119 Rep. Riley
129 Long
131 Rep. Riley
132 Chair Holvey
141 Rep. Gilliam
143 Long
146 Chair Holvey
152 Larry White, Plaster Division Manager, Western Partitions Inc.
(EXHIBIT F)
68B 199 Chair Holvey
225 White
266 Chair Holvey
268 White
270 Chair Holvey
273 Rep. Riley
276 Chair Holvey

292 Chair Holvey adjourns the committee at 2:57 pm.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2871, Written Testimony, Devon Lyon, 1 p
HB 2871, -6 amendments, Staff, 4 pp

HB 2871, -4 amendments, Staff, 8 pp

HB 2781, -1 amendments, Staff 2 pp

HB 2654, -2 amendments, Staff, 1p

HB 2656, Written Testimony, Larry White, 1 p
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