## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

## **TAPE LOG**

**April 11, 2007 Hearing Room HR E 1:00 PM Tapes 67 - 68** 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Larry Galizio Rep. Fred Girod Rep. Chuck Riley

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

**Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant** 

## **MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 91 - Work Session

HB 2871 - Work Session

HB 2781 - Public Hearing and Work Session

**HB 2108 – Public Hearing** 

HB 2654 - Public Hearing and Work Session

HB 2659 – Public Hearing HB 2656 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
67A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:10 pm
<b>SB 91 – WOR</b>	K SESSION	
	007	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves to suspend the rules for the
		purpose of reconsidering SB 91
	010	Chair Holvey
	012	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye.
	016	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
	018	<b>MOTION:</b> Rep. Girod moves to reconsider the vote by which
		SB 91 was sent to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation
67A	019	Chair Holvey
	023	Rep. Bonamici
	025	Chair Holvey
	030	Rep. Bonamici
	031	Chair Holvey
		VOTE: 7-0-0

		AYE: In a roll call vote all members vote Aye.
	035	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
	037	Rep. Galizio
	043	Chair Holvey
	044	Rep. Nelson
	045	Chair Holvey
HB 2871	WORK SESSION	,
	048	Chair Holvey
	067	Rep. Girod
	071	Chair Holvey
	076	Sean Brennan, Legislative Counsel (EXHIBIT B, C)
	163	Rep. Bonamici
	170	Brennan
	178	Rep. Bonamici
	182	Brennan
	188	Chair Holvey
	189	Rep. Girod
	194	Brennan
	211	Rep. Girod
	216	Brennan
	217	Rep. Girod
	218	Brennan
	222	Rep. Girod
	227	Brennan
	240	Rep. Girod
	242	Brennan
	250	Rep. Nelson
	259	Brennan
	262	Rep. Nelson
	268	Chair Holvey
	286	Paul Cosgrove, Oregon Financial Services Association
	346	Chair Holvey
67A	347	Cosgrove
	355	Chair Holvey
	358	Rep. Nelson
	362	Cosgrove
	378	Rep. Nelson
	381	Cosgrove
	386	Chair Holvey
	387	Rep. Girod
	395	Chair Holvey
	397	Rep. Galizio
	402	Cosgrove
	406	Rep. Galizio
	410	Cosgrove
	422	Chair Holvey
	423	Rep. Bonamici
68A	018	Cosgrove
	046	Rep. Bonamici
	049	Cosgrove

Chair Holvey				
Rep. Nelson				
Cosgrove				
Chair Holvey				
HB 2781 – PUBLIC HEARING				
Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator				
Joe Ario, Department of Consumer and Business Services				
Chair Holvey				
Rep. Nelson				
Ario				
Rep. Nelson				
Ario				
Chair Holvey				
Rep. Girod				
Ario				
Chair Holvey				
Chair Holvey closes the public hearing on HB 2871.				

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

Devon Lyon, Noble Finance Corporation (EXHIBIT A)

	WORK SESSION	MOTION B. B. M.
68A	281	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to adopt the -1 amendments dated 4/5/07 (EXHIBIT D)
	285	Chair Holvey
		Rep. Nelson
		Chair Holvey, noting the objection of Rep. Nelson, declares the motion CARRIED.
	296	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 2781 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on BE RESCINDED.
	300	VOTE: 4-3-0
		AYE: Holvey, Bonamici, Galizio, Riley
		NAY: Gilliam, Girod, Nelson
	314	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. HOLVEY will lead discussion on the floor
<u>HB 2108 – </u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	330	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	337	Chair Holvey
	340	Mark Long, Administrator, State Building Codes
	368	Chair Holvey
	374	Long
	402	Chair Holvey
	405	Craig Smith, Construction Contractors Board
	415	Chair Holvey
	430	Smith
	452	Chair Holvey
	453	Smith

Rep. Gilliam

455

	460	Smith
67B	020	Long
	025	Rep. Bonamici
	029	Long
	043	Rep. Bonamici
	045	Chair Holvey
	048	Long
	050	Chair Holvey
	054	Larry White, Plaster Division Manager, Western Partitions Inc.
	083	Chair Holvey
	086	Rep. Bonamici
67B	090	White
	114	Rep. Bonamici
	115	Chair Holvey
	119	White
	131	Chair Holvey
	133	Rep. Gilliam
	145	Chair Holvey
<u>HB 2654 – I</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	O. D.
	152	Steve Dixon
	158	Vice-Chair Nelson
	167	Joel Ario
	193	Chair Holvey
	195	Brian Doherty
	210	Chair Holvey
	212	Scott Barrie, Oregon Homebuilders Association
	215	Chair Holvey
	217	Rep. Nelson
HD 2674	220	Chair Holvey
<u>HB 2654 – \ </u>	WORK SESSION	MOTION D. D. C. A. L. A. L. A.
		MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to adopt -2 amendments
		dated 3/13/07 to 2654 (EXHIBIT E) Chair Holvey, hearing no objection declares the motion
		CARRIED
		Amendments adopted
	231	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves HB 2654 A to floor with DO
		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	243	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote all members present vote Aye
	250	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED. REP. RILEY
		will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>HB 2659 – 1</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	255	Steve Dixon,
	265	Mark Long, State Building Codes
	292	Chair Holvey
	294	Rep. Bonamici
	299	Long
	311	Rep. Bonamici
	314	Long

	316	Rep. Gilliam
	320	Long
67B	332	Rep. Nelson
	334	Long
	347	Rep. Nelson
	352	Long
	359	Rep. Gilliam
	362	Long
	377	Rep. Gilliam
	380	Long
	388	Rep. Gilliam
	393	Long
	397	Rep. Nelson
	407	Long
68B	006	Chair Holvey
	011	Jon Oshel, Association of Oregon Counties
	016	Chair Holvey
HB 2656 PU	JBLIC HEARING	
	023	Steve Dixon Committee Administrator
	029	Chair Holvey
	032	Mark Long, State Building Codes
	074	Rep. Nelson
	077	Long
	083	Rep. Nelson
	086	Long
	089	Rep. Nelson
	090	Long
	091	Chair Holvey
	093	Rep. Riley
	095	Long
	104	Rep. Riley
	107	Long
	119	Rep. Riley
	129	Long
	131	Rep. Riley
	132	Chair Holvey
	141	Rep. Gilliam
	143	Long
	146	Chair Holvey
	152	Larry White, Plaster Division Manager, Western Partitions Inc.
		(EXHIBIT F)
68B	199	Chair Holvey
	225	White
	266	Chair Holvey
	268	White
	270	Chair Holvey
	273	Rep. Riley
	276	Chair Holvey
	292	Chair Holvey adjourns the committee at 2:57 pm.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2871, Written Testimony, Devon Lyon, 1 p
- B. HB 2871, -6 amendments, Staff, 4 pp
- C. HB 2871, -4 amendments, Staff, 8 pp
- D. HB 2781, -1 amendments, Staff 2 pp
- E. HB 2654, -2 amendments, Staff, 1p
- F. HB 2656, Written Testimony, Larry White, 1 p